## NOTICE OF DECISION BY THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

To: California Resources Agency

1416 9<sup>th</sup> Street, Room 1311 Sacramento, CA 95814

From: California Energy Commission

1516 9<sup>th</sup> Street, MS-2000 Sacramento, CA 95814

Subject:

Filing of Notice of Decision in compliance with Public Resources Code Section

21080.5 and Title 20, California Code of Regulations, Section 1768

**Project Name:** 

Starwood Power-Midway, LLC

**Energy Commission Docket Number:** 

06-AFC-10C

**Energy Commission Contact Person:** Eric Veerkamp

**Phone #:** 916-654-4611

**Project Location:** 

Located in unincorporated Fresno County approximately 15 miles

south of the City of Mendota

**Project Description:** 

Starwood Power is an operating 120Mw simple cycle (peaking)

generating station

**Modification Description:** 

This modification allows Starwood Power to continue operations with emissions (increased Nitrogen Oxide (NOx)) based on actual historical operations as opposed to original modeling assumptions.

Potential permitted increases would be offset by Emission

Reduction Credits (ERC's)

On March 14, 2012, the California Energy Commission approved the above-described project change pursuant to a regulatory program certified by the California Secretary of Resources under Section 21080.5 of the California Public Resources Code.

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. Mitigation measures were made a condition of approval of the project.
- 3. A statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for the project.

The Commission's docket files containing the final Energy Commission Decision and other information regarding the project are available to the public at: California Energy Commission, 1516 9th Street, Sacramento, California, 95814. The final Decision and other information regarding the project are also available on the Energy Commission's web site--www.energy.ca.gov.

Signature

Date

Compliance Project Manager

Title

Date received for filing:

Resources:

APR U 3 2012

Resources Agency of California

**CEC Dockets:** 

DOCKET DOCKET DATE PR 02 2012

RECD.APR 03 2012